
1 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 2 November 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 27 October 2020 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
 
(NB:  Members are reminded that, under Section 78, Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.  CIW FEEDBACK  

Public Document Pack



 
To consider feedback from CIW in relation to the Performance Evaluation Inspection 
and Improvement Conference. 
(To Follow) 
 

6.  CHILD EXPLOITATION POLICY  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture. 
(Pages 9 - 48) 
 

7.  SAFE ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN WITH COMPLEX NEEDS  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture. 
(Pages 49 - 60) 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To note the dates for future meetings of the Committee: 
 

 10 December 2020 
o 16+ Accommodation 
o Early Help Strategy 
o Health and Care Faculty 

 20 January 2021 

 28 January 2021 
o Budget 

 
 
 
 



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S McNicholas, L Rijnenberg, 
D Rowlands, J M Williams and R Williams 
  
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors MC Alexander and 
R Powell 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, Children's and Adults and Dylan Owen, 
Head of Commissioning 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Carly Skitt, Programme Lead North Powys Wellbeing 
Project and Cerys Humphreys, Programme Manager, ICJ 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors S M Hayes, A Jenner, 
E Jones, G Morgan, K M Roberts-Jones and A Williams 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor D Rowlands declared a personal interest in item 5, North 
Powys Wellbeing Project. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 
 
Outcome: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting as 
a correct record 

 
 

5.  NORTH POWYS WELLBEING PROJECT - BUSINESS CASE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 Programme Business Case 
 
Discussion: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

4



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

 The Portfolio Holder highlighted the imaginative and needs led project 
which was being co-designed to enable services to be delivered differently 
and more effectively 

 The Lead for the North Powys Wellbeing Programme gave a detailed 
presentation on the Wellbeing Programme and outlined the vision and 
aims of the multiagency wellbeing campus. 

 Indicative costs were between £64M and £83M 

 Members raised a question in relation to adequate car parking at the site – 
further analysis will be undertaken, and other land may be used.  The 
preferred site is located close to an existing car park and is conveniently 
located for public transport.  The aim is not to increase car use but to 
develop ‘walkable towns’.  

 Part of the site is designated as being on the flood plain – this area would 
be the school playing field and the built area was not at risk 

 Several locations had been considered and the preferred site chosen.  
The Portfolio Holder noted that the existing school was in urgent need of 
refurbishment or replacement which was an added advantage for the site. 

 The need for public engagement throughout the project was noted 

 A question was raised regarding a similar facility for the south of the 
County.  From a social care perspective, the Model of Care is pan-Powys.  
There is a very well-developed rural model based around Brecon Hospital 
and this has provided learning opportunities for the North Powys proposal.  
In the shorter term, efforts are being concentrated on the North Powys 
Programme. 

 Members raised concerns regarding safeguarding – whilst the structural 
design could ensure separate entrances etc, communities and people will 
control the risks.  The Corporate Director agreed that this issue and 
provision of outreach services would be discussed further with the Health 
Board. 

 There were also proposals for housing to be developed on the site – this 
would likely take the form of flats 

 The Chair asked whether the level of funding required would be available 
– informal conversations have been on going and the Programme has 
been encouraged to bring the business case together.  Further 
conversations will take place in November and a final decision should be 
known in the new year. 

 It is expected that the programme will be complete by late 2025 or early 
2026 

 There are many aspects of the model of care which will be delivered 
regardless of funding 

 
Outcomes: 

 The project was well received, and the report noted 

 The Corporate Director, Childrens and Adults would have further 
discussions around safeguarding issues 

 
 

6.  IMPROVING THE CANCER JOURNEY PROGRAMME IN POWYS  

 
Documents: 

 Improving the Cancer Journey in Powys 
 

Page
[...]
re was 
limited contact with Education as the programme is aimed at the 18+ age 
group 

 Revenues and Benefits have assisted cancer patients in claiming £700K 
of benefits  

 The pilots will be either geographic or by provision – a decision will be 
made in the next few weeks 

 It was noted that the Key Worker may not be a clinician and Members 
asked what training that person may have.  There was evidence that 
previous surveys were very process driven.  England had been driven by 
targets which detracted from the individual.  However, it had not yet been 
decided who would be best placed to provide the Key Worker role. 

 Funding of £571K had been provided by McMillan to support the project 
but other grants could be accessed 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was welcomed 

 Scrutiny of pilot projects would be considered at a future date 

Page 5



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

 
 
 

7.  TRANSFER OF NEUADD MALDWYN FOR EXTRA CARE HOUSING  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holders for Adult Services and Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection 

 Impact Assessment 
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee had previously considered the transfer of Neuadd 
Maldwyn for Extra Care Housing and the agreement of Cabinet had been 
obtained 

 Funding was available from the Welsh Government during the current 
year and it was hoped that the project could be signed off as soon as 
planning consent had been obtained 

 The Committee asked what would happen to the asset should there be 
difficulties in the future – the Authority was well versed in the transfer of 
assets and any agreement would specify the function of the property for a 
lengthy period of time.  The Authority would have the right to clawback the 
asset if this was not fulfilled. 

 Members thought that it may be more expensive to convert an existing 
building, particularly one that was Grade 2 listed, than build a new facility 
– a new build would likely be cheaper but the location of Neuadd Maldwyn 
had clear benefits as it was on a level site, was close to the centre of town 
and was easily accessible 

 The scheme was valued at £11M – the Authority would be contributing the 
building to the project with a Social Housing Grant of £5M, Integrated 
Care Grant of £2.5M and the remainder £4.866M being provided by Clwyd 
Alan 

 A letter had been circulated to Members from Accessibility Powys 
questioning the age restriction of 60+ for the units which would prevent 
younger, disabled people taking up residence.  The Head of 
Commissioning informed the Committee that there were two projects in 
Welshpool which were providing 10 apartments for younger people with 
disabilities.  Although the project had been delayed due to the pandemic, 
it was expected that the first residents would be moving in in January 
2021.  Another opportunity at Chalfont exists for a further three 
apartments to be provided for younger residents with disabilities. 

 Chalfont has been used as a shelter for those fleeing from domestic 
violence and the Committee was assured that alternative, more suitable 
provision had been made and that the service had not been withdrawn 

 A further question regarding the wording around risk in the Impact 
Assessment was noted – the wording was part of a corporate template 
and had not been added by the service 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee support the proposals to transfer Neuadd Maldwyn 
to ClwydAlan for the purpose of provision of Extra Care Housing 

 
 

Page 6



Health and Care Committee – 19 October 2020 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The following dates and topics were noted: 
 
  
2 November 2020, 10 am  

 Safe Accommodation for Children with Complex Needs 

 Child Exploitation Strategy  

 Feedback from the CIW Performance Evaluation Inspection and 
Improvement Conference 

 
10 December 2020, 2pm  

 Early Help Strategy   

 16+ Accommodation  
 
20 January 2021  
 
28 January 2021  

 Budget 
 
The Working Groups would consider the budget in mid-December. 
 
Members were concerned that a forward work programme needed to be 
formulated whilst recognising the workload within the service was increasing 
again due to the pandemic. 
 
Outcomes: 

 The Corporate Director, Chair of Committee and Lead Members of 
both working groups would meet to discuss a forward work 
programme whilst recognising that non-essential work has been 
delayed 

 
 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2/11/2020 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Cllr Rachel Powell  

Portfolio Holder for Portfolio Holder Young People, 
Culture and Leisure 

  
REPORT TITLE: Child Exploitation Strategy and Action Plan    
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1  
 
To seek the Cabinets approval of the Child Exploitation Strategy and Action 
Plan 2020-2023.    
 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 
 
In 2017, Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) highlighted Powys County Council’s 
previous failures in safeguarding children at heightened risk of sexual 
exploitation and who had been sexually exploited. Since this time, an integral 
part of the Powys Children’s Services improvement plan has been improving 
the responses to children at heightened risk or who those who have been 
sexually exploited (CSE).  
 
Powys Children’s Services have broadened its scope to include other forms of 
child exploitation which we know to be a source of significant harm to children, 
for example Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) which has only recently gained 
national guidance within the Wales Safeguarding Procedures (2019).  
 
The Child Exploitation Strategy aims to Prevent, Protect and Support children 
from all forms of child exploitation. It has been developed in consultation with 
key partners to support our aim in working together to set out our aspirations, 
intent and vision of working together with child
[...]
ning to enable their effective, timely 
and appropriate responses to children at heightened risk, of children being 
exploited. 

 We will work together to disrupt and prosecute perpetrators. 

SUPPORT   Children will be provided with support that is individual to their needs, supports 
their outcomes to prevent repeat abuse. 

 Children approaching 18 years old will be provided with robust step-down plans 
or pathway plans, and they will be referred to Adult Services if deemed to be 
appropriate.  

 

 
 
Powys Children’s Services along with partners and agencies have been 
developing a Child Exploitation profile which is co-ordinated within our strategic 
MACE (Multi-Agency Child Exploitation meetings). The profile remains in 
development as part of the Strategy and action plan, however early indications 
suggest an improving picture in terms of effective responses to child 
exploitation in Powys, the safeguarding process is fluid in such that children are 
no longer entering and getting ‘stuck’ in the process. Six children remain within 
the protocol since 2019, 19 children have opened and closed during 2020 and 
another 23 have opened during 2020 and remain open at this time.  
 
The initial analysis also identifies a greater focus on consideration of perpetrator 
profiles and disruption tactics being taken, along with greater consideration to 

Page 11



spaces and places in which extra familial harm is deemed to be a hot spot within 
Powys.  
 
Child Exploitation is an umbrella term used to describe child sexual exploitation, 
child criminal exploitation, child trafficking, gangs, forced servitude and forced 
marriage.  In Powys there are currently 29 children who have been identified at 
heightened risk or have been exploited.  
Diagram 1 identifies the form of abuse for these children.  
CSE Child Sexual Exploitation. 
CCE Child Criminal Exploitation.  
 
Diagram 1. The type of abuse. 

0

5

10

15

20

Total

CSE

CCE

CSE &CCE

 
Diagram 2. The level of
[...]
esented in the media, in policy, and through the criminal justice system which 
compounded a situation where child sexual exploitation was poorly understood, and 
children were often seen as offenders or children ‘making choices’. Since this time, 
there has been a magnified focus within all Regional Safeguarding Boards in Wales 
to understand the complexities of child sexual exploitation and embed safe and 
proportionate multi-agency responses which place the child at the heart of our multi-
agency safeguarding practice.       
Child Criminal Exploitation is a form of child abuse; however, it is a form of abuse that 
has only recently gained a national definition within the Wales Safeguarding 
Procedures (2019). There is limited research and data to support an understanding of 
this form of abuse, and most of our current knowledge stems from a ‘County Lines’ 
perpetrator approach to child criminal exploitation. A systematic map and synthesis 
review carried out by Cardiff University in 2019 identified continued concerns that 
children were being responded to as offenders, and ‘making choices’, rather than 
children who are being abused and in need of proportionate multi-agency 
safeguarding responses.  We must strive to understand child criminal exploitation in 
the way in which we now understand child sexual exploitation to enable us to 
effectively work together to safeguard children who are at heightened risk or are being 
criminally exploited. 
A world of increasing technology and sophisticated online social media platforms 
create an additional complicating factor in trying to safeguard children from 
exploitation. This is mainly due to the ability of perpetrators to groom children without 

Page 17



any physical contact, thus impacting upon the ability of families/carer(s), partner 
agencies and communities to identify safeguarding concerns in a timely and 
preventative way.  Instead, there is a heightened risk of being reactive to safeguarding.  
The commo
[...]
ccur simultaneously 
and share characteristics, methods and associated behaviour which can pose barriers 
to identification, prevention and responding appropriately.  
 

 
Reseach In Practice, 2019. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 27



 
 
 
 

What do perpetrators look like? 
The media can portray certain perpetrator characteristics and profiles which shape the 
publics views, and misleads communities.  
There is no typical description of a perpetrator.  
Those who exploit others are a diverse group and will be represented across all gender 
identities, social classes and ethnicities. 

 
 
 

The National Referral Mechanism (NRM) 
The NRM is the UK’s identification and support system for potential victims of modern 
day slavery which includes child trafficking. All children identified as potentially 
trafficked must be referred into the NRM for assessment and support if required.  
A National Referral Mechanism (NRM) referral must be completed at the point the 
concerns of exploitation are identified. This is submitted to the National Crime Agency 
by a First Responder (either the Police or Children’s Services). As First Responders, 
Children’s Services and the Police have a legal obligation to complete the referral that 
will trigger an assessment to support the safety and wellbeing of the child. The NRM 
referral does not supersede safeguarding procedures and instead they work together 
to provide wrap around levels of safety and support to children.  
Diagram 2 provides an analysis of the types of abuse referred to the NRM during 
2018,and reflects increasing child criminal exploitation being identified across Wales 
and England.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Powys County Council we will track perpetrators using the below coding to support a localised 

understanding of risk, trends and themes.  

 Individuals who abuse individual children for their own sexual gratification/financial/other 

gain. 

 Individuals who abuse groups of children for their own sexual gratification/fi
[...]
elm the child. 
 

• More likely to be male, however the risk 
of child sexual exploitation to females remains 
prevalent in the context of gangs.  
• Exclusion from school 
• Instability 
• Primarily negative relationships with 
peers and/or no friendships 
 
 
Less Likely for harm to occur: 
• A positive relationship with an adult 
• Positive relationships with peers 
•High number of agencies involved. However, 
this must be a coordinated response that does 
not overwhelm the child. 
 

 
Diagram 4 is the interconnected conditions of abuse (Beckett 2011). It supports a 
holistic approach to assessment. To enable an assessment to be holistic it must 
consider the perpetrator, alongside the child’s needs and possible vulnerability (which 
is influenced by internal and external factors) and the adequacy, or inadequacy, of 
protective structures.  
 Diagram 4. 

 
Diagram 4.  The interconnected conditions of abuse, Beckett, 2009, 2014.   

 

What will good look like in Powys? 
To ensure quality practice which supports safer outcomes for children, our ‘what 

good looks like’ is an extension to our practice non negotiables.  

 

Page 31



 

 The child’s behaviour is not the problem. 

Any child can become a victim of exploitation 
Risk assessments often focus on the behaviour of the child, for example 
professional scoring tools which conclude whether a child is at heightened risk of 
exploitation.  Such approaches can therefore encourage professionals to focus 
on the child’s behaviour as the ‘problem’ which we must work to prevent/contain.  

We can inadvertently blame children for their abuse when we focus on the child’s 
behaviour as the problem. Powys County Council will focus on working with children, 
families/carers, and professionals to identify perpetrators, spaces and places of 
concern and look beyond presenting behaviour to consider their care and support 
needs including any linked vulnerability.  
We will use non victimising language to support children, families/carers, 
professionals, and communities in understanding the impact of such abuse, for 
example we do not accept: 
The child is placing themselves at risk.  
The child continues to choose to go missing. 
 

 The child’s voice is paramount. 

We will always provide children with a voice and listen to them. We will strive to provide 
a consistent professional network to promote trusting relationships and their co-
production in their plans which focuses upon their own outcomes.  
We understand that every child is unique, and we understand the way in which children 
see child exploitation will vary from child to child. We will work with children to 
understand their experiences from their lens, and work at their pace to reduce harm 
and promote their own outcomes.  

Powys County Council value the importance of a trusted relationship with a safe 
adult, getting to a position of trust with a child who has been let down or hurt, or both, 

can take time and perseverance. 
 
 
 

 Children will be ‘children first’ up to the age of 18 years old.  

We understand that older children can be perceived as ‘making choices’ however 
exploitation is an abuse of power which takes away a child’s control. A child can never 
consent to their abuse.  
Exploitation does not stop on a child’s 18th birthday and therefore we will work with 
adult services and other partner agencies to ensure that transition is a process as 
oppose to an event.  
 

 We will identify children at the earliest opportunity and provide quality 

interventions.  

Powys County Council will support the training and development of its staff along with 
partner agencies and foster cares to provide quality interventions that are non-blaming 
and outcome focused.  
Our Early help team will holistically support children and families wherever safe and 
possible to do so. Our Early help and preventative services will be child centred rather 

Page 32



than ‘issue based’ and promote a strength-based appr
[...]
Partnership have supported 
this funding allocation. If, for any unseen circumstances, we are unable 
to secure the full amount of capital funding the project would not proceed.  
  

 To note the timescales and urgency for the purchase of a property within 
this financial year.  

 
 The final decision with regards purchasing a property to be delegated to 

relevant Service Portfolio Holders following Cabinet support of this 
report. 

 
 To acknowledge that the work required for the detailed development of 

the therapeutic support (model of health care) is yet to be completed and 
that the work to define the clinical details of delivery as a multi-agency 
project team will be completed as the project develops. 

Page 59



 
 A decision to support that in order to mitigate and manage risk, 

agreement be given that if safe accommodation for children and young 
people with complex needs development or revenue funding is delayed 
or cannot be secured on a multi-agency basis, the property would be 
utilised as a mainstream Children’s Residential Home revenue funded by 
Powys County Council Children’s Services providing placements to 
Powys children and young people within County diverting revenue 
funding which would be used to fund these placements.  This will be 
dependent on Welsh Government capital funding approval to use the 
funding in the way and may require a Powys County Council capital bid 
be submitted for up to £300,000 capital monies to replace the Welsh 
Government capital contribution.  

 

Contact Officer:  Joanna Harris                                          Tel:  
 01597826063 

Email:  Joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Jan Coles, Head of Children’s Services  
 
Corporate Director:   Alison Bulman, Director of Social Services 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 2 

Page 60

mailto:Joanna.harris@powys.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Child Exploitation Policy
	7 Safe Accommodation for children with complex needs



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Care Committee – 2 November 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors G I S Williams (Chair), J Charlton, S M Hayes, E Jones, 
S McNicholas, G Morgan, L Rijnenberg, K M Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, A Williams, 
J M Williams and R Williams 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillors R Powell and 
MC Alexander 
 
Officers: Alison Bulman, Corporate Director, Children and Adults and Jan Coles, Head 
of Children’s Services 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor A Jenner. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  DISCLOSURE OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of party whips. 

 
 

4.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 
 
Outcome: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the Minutes of the last meeting as a 
correct record 

 
 

5.  CIW FEEDBACK  

 
Documents: 

 Performance Evaluation Inspection letter (English and Welsh) 

 Improvement Conference letter (English and Welsh) 
 
Discussion: 

 The Corporate Director, Children and Adults, summarised the findings and 
was pleased to report that CIW were sufficiently assured to step down 
enhanced monitoring.  She paid tribute to staff and Members for the way 
in which they have worked together for the benefit of the service.  There 
has been significant amount of hard work with teams having to deal with 
the pandemic alongside improvement work in recent months.   



Health and Care Committee – 2 November 2020 
 

 The Portfolio Holder echoed the sentiments and thanked the Committee 
as this was now more robust and was trusted to hold the service to 
account 

 Members welcomed the report and the improvements that had been 
made.  They also paid tribute to the hard work of staff and the stability of 
the management team. 

 Members would welcome the return of Laming visits albeit virtually, and 
would also like to talk to those in receipt of service.  The service was 
currently under severe pressure and the Corporate Director could not 
commit to such meetings.  However, she agreed to consider how to 
facilitate Members attending existing meetings.  This was unlikely before 
spring 2021. 

 The Lead Member of the Adult Services Working Group suggested that 
there were three areas for that Group to focus on: 

o Mental Capacity Assessment – ensure fit for purpose 
o Service gaps and pressures identified through the staff survey 
o Community care issues  

 Attention was also drawn to the fact that practitioners were more sceptical 
about the ability to meet domiciliary care needs 

 The need for greater collaboration with other agencies is recognised and 
this must be led by Cabinet.  This must be continually reinforced to ensure 
that Senior Managers have the authority to take relationships forward. 

 Whilst credit is due to all staff, the focus must remain on providing the best 
service for clients 

 The Leadership Team was committed to continued improvement.  They 
had been open and transparent with CIW regarding areas for further 
improvement.  Positive feedback had been received from other agencies, 
but it must be recognised that different partners have differing priorities. 

 The Committee recognised that the service cannot be complacent 

 Some time ago there had been meetings between councillors and staff 
which enabled each to understand issues from another perspective.  The 
Corporate Director suggested that political awareness training for officers 
could be considered. 

 The Committee were pleased to note that a wide spectrum of activities 
had been considered by the CIW 

 In response to a question regarding the next steps, the Head of Children’s 
Services identified a number of priorities including the right placements for 
children.  A new home in Ystradgynlais is opening soon.  A report 
regarding safe accommodation for children with complex needs was to be 
considered later in the meeting.  The service must continue to invest in 
staff – ‘grow our own’, succession planning and provide the right training 
and development for staff to ensure retention. 

 The Corporate Director went on to say that her aspirations for the service 
were greater than the requirements for CIW and that she embraced future 
challenges. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The feedback letters were welcomed, and future challenges noted 
 
 

6.  CHILD EXPLOITATION POLICY  

 



Health and Care Committee – 2 November 2020 
 

Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder 
 
Discussion: 

 A need to work in a more modern way had been identified and the policy 
required updating to reflect recent research and development 

 Consultation had taken place with partners 

 A dedicated manager was in place to ensure consistency of practice and 
to monitor trends but there was expertise in this area across the service 

 There were no resource or legal implications 

 A number of agencies were involved including Police, Health, Education, 
Youth Service, and the third sector 

 MACE (Multi agency child exploitation) strategy meetings were held and 
were showing great success in making communities safer.  Strong 
operational management was in place and the meetings ensured that any 
structural barriers were removed. 

 It was noted that the child’s voice was paramount.  However, a child’s 
knowledge of what they may be consenting too should also be 
considered. 

 Attention was also drawn to perpetrators also being victims and that they 
may be children themselves and in need of support. It was the role of 
social care to meet care and support needs – the Health Board and Social 
Care may also provide support identified through criminal and justice 
processes. 

 The Head of Service acknowledged that this was a very complex area, but 
young people must be supported throughout the process including, if 
necessary, criminal proceedings.  The school ambassador programme 
should have launched in March but has been delayed due to the 
pandemic. 

 The Committee asked when the strategy was going to Cabinet and how it 
would be evaluated.  Cabinet would consider the strategy on 10 
November.  MACE meetings were thought to be the most efficient way to 
monitor effectiveness.  A self-evaluation was being developed which 
would include feedback from children.  Regional data gathering will also 
be undertaken. 

 MACE feeds into the Powys Local Operational Group which is overseen 
by the Regional Safeguarding Board.  An ambitious work programme has 
been set. 

 The pandemic has had an effect on spaces and places of concern, such 
as parks, bus terminals, shopping centres etc, with a decrease in 
incidents.  However, there is concern that other cases may have been 
missed due to lower levels of public activity. 

 Virtual contact with young people continues – in many cases they are 
more comfortable with digital communication.  Social distancing is having 
an impact on gaining trust and this will have had an effect. 

 Children are likely to phone Childline or disclose issues to peers which is 
why the School ambassador programme is key.   

 A number of community practice events have been well attended to 
increase awareness.  Culturally a wide understanding of the issues is 
needed. 

 Members were concerned that with a number of agencies involved, a child 
may be missed.  All the agencies involved have a good understanding and 



Health and Care Committee – 2 November 2020 
 

are signed up to the process.  There is confidence that children get the 
support they need.  There is more work to do in identifying children that 
services are not aware of. 

 Children’s Services and the Police are joint lead authorities 

 A question was raised regarding support for new or young staff.  
Comments were made that the safeguarding training was not robust 
enough.  Officers would welcome a greater involvement by Education staff 
in safeguarding training. 

 Children’s Services will continue to build relationships with younger people 
and support both their physical and mental health.  It is the role of the 
Police to disrupt any exploitation. 

 Closer liaison with English border authorities and regulated providers in 
Powys is needed 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee support the proposed Child Exploitation Strategy 
 
 

7.  SAFE ACCOMMODATION FOR CHILDREN WITH COMPLEX NEEDS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder 
 
Discussion: 

 The Committee had previously been informed of the Service’s intention to 
improve the range of children’s accommodation available within the 
County 

 £300K capital funding, together with ICF funding, has been secured to 
purchase a property within Powys to adapt to provide for children with 
complex needs 

 Therapeutic support would be provided 

 Timescales are ambitious as the monies must be spent by year end and 
the report includes a mitigation of risks 

 It was hoped that residents could be in the property by summer 2021 

 The position will be reviewed in January 2021 to ensure the target can be 
achieved 

 A five or six bedroom house, with sufficient living space and outbuildings 
would be ideal.  Properties are being sought across Powys as a decision 
has not been taken regarding location.  However, consideration will need 
to be given to staffing and health support requirements.  Council 
properties are also being considered. 

  It was noted that there were 9 young people out of County and Members 
asked how the two or three would be chosen to return to the property – 
young people would need to be carefully matched and places could also 
be considered to prevent further children being placed out of county.  It 
would very much depend on circumstances. 

 The Committee questioned the availability of resource and expertise to 
support the home 

 Further concern was expressed regarding local communities’ reaction to a 
such proposal and good communication would be essential 



Health and Care Committee – 2 November 2020 
 

 Detailed care plans are in place but there are ongoing discussions 
regarding clinical interventions. 

 An impact assessment would follow but it was key that scrutiny should see 
IAs at the time of consideration 

 The proposal would provide a home environment for children with 
complex needs and avoid institutional care.  It is hoped that children can 
be cared for in communities in line with the Brighter Futures Programme.  
This will not be ‘secure accommodation’ – security will be provided though 
developing relationships.  It is hoped that children will eventually be 
stepped down to regular provision. 

 The Welsh Government is very supportive of the development and it was 
hoped that if the timeline should slip, they would consider extending the 
deadline.  However, officers were confident that this could be achieved 
given the planning that has been undertaken. 

 

Outcomes: 

 The Committee support Option 1 
 
 

8.  WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 10 December 2020 at 2pm. 

 
 
 

County Councillor G I S Williams (Chair) 


